Allegheny County Council

436 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Phone (412) 350-6490 Fax (412) 350-6499



Agenda Synopsis

Tuesday, June 7, 2022 5:00 PM

Regular Meeting, Fourth Floor, Gold Room

County Council

Patrick Catena - President; Olivia Bennett, Jack Betkowski, Samuel DeMarco, III, Tom Duerr, Suzanne Filiaggi, Nick Futules, Bethany Hallam, Paul Klein, Bob Macey, Michelle Naccarati-Chapkis, John Palmiere, Robert Palmosina, Anita Prizio, and DeWitt Walton -Members

I. Call To Order

II. Pledge of Allegiance

III. Silent Prayer or Reflection

IV. Roll Call

Council Members 14 - Bennett, Betkowski, DeMarco, Duerr, Filiaggi, Futules, Hallam, Klein, Macey,

Present: Naccarati-Chapkis, Palmosina, Prizio, Walton and Catena

Council Members 0

Absent:

Council Members 1 - Palmiere

Phone:

V. Proclamations/Certificates

12324-22 A proclamation honoring Clarence Hopson on his outstanding service to the

residents and Allegheny County and congratulating him on his retirement.

Sponsors: Council Member Walton and All Members of Council

This item was presented.

12325-22 A proclamation honoring June 18th as Juneteenth and Voting Rights Parade

Day in Allegheny County.

Sponsors: Council Member Bennett

This item was presented.

12326-22 A proclamation recognizing Alysse Dambrot as CCAC's 2022 New Century

Workforce Scholar recipient.

Sponsors: Council Member Palmiere

This item was read into the record.

12327-22 A proclamation honoring Bobby Hunt upon his retirement from North Allegheny

School District after 41 years of service.

Sponsors: Council Member Filiaggi

This item was read into the record.

12328-22 A proclamation recognizing June 19, 2022 as "Prostate Cancer Awareness Day"

in Allegheny County and honoring the efforts of PROSTATE Cancer Pittsburgh and

the hosting of the 16th Father's Day 5K/Run/Walk.

Sponsors: Council Member Palmiere

This item was read into the record.

12329-22

A proclamation commending Nicholas Ditmore for attaining the rank of Eagle Scout.

Sponsors: Council Member Macey

This item was read into the record.

VI. Public Comment On Agenda Items

VII. Approval of Minutes

VIII. Presentation of Appointments

IX. Unfinished Business

Committee on Economic Development & Housing - Second Reading

12277-22

An Ordinance approving the sale of the County's interest in a parcel of property located on Valley Street in the Borough of Oakmont, Pennsylvania and identified in the County's Block and Lot system as 0363-S-00277 for the sale price of \$1,200.00 to Mr. Wesley Moorhead and the sharing of the sale price with Oakmont and the Riverview School District.

Sponsors: Chief Executive

A motion was made by Betkowski, seconded by Macey, that this matter be Passed for Chief Executive Signature. The motion carried by the following vote:

Council Members Yes: 14 - Bennett, Betkowski, DeMarco, Duerr, Filiaggi, Futules, Hallam, Klein, Macey, Naccarati-Chapkis, Palmosina, Prizio, Walton and Catena

Council Members

Absent:

Council Members Yes 1 - Palmiere

Phone:

12289-22

An Ordinance approving the sale of the County's interest in a parcel of property identified as 2608 Crestas Avenue, North Versailles, PA 15137 Block and Lot 0376-M-00201, for the sale price of \$6,000.00 to Mr. Melvin Gooden and the sharing of the sale price with North Versailles Township and the East Allegheny School District.

Sponsors: Chief Executive

A motion was made by Betkowski, seconded by Macey, that this matter be Passed for Chief Executive Signature. The motion carried by the following vote:

Council Members Yes: 14 - Bennett, Betkowski, DeMarco, Duerr, Filiaggi, Futules, Hallam, Klein, Macey, Naccarati-Chapkis, Palmosina, Prizio, Walton and Catena

Council Members 0

Absent:

Council Members Yes

Palmiere

Phone:

Committee on Health & Human Services - Second Reading

12315-22 An Ordinance of the Council of the County of Allegheny ratifying the repeal and

replacement of Article III of the Allegheny County Health Department Rules and

Regulation concerning food safety.

Sponsors: Chief Executive

A motion was made by Klein, seconded by Macey, that this matter be Passed for

Chief Executive Signature. The motion carried by the following vote:

Council Members Yes: 13 - Bennett, Betkowski, DeMarco, Duerr, Filiaggi, Futules, Klein, Macey,

Naccarati-Chapkis, Palmosina, Prizio, Walton and Catena

Council Members No: 1 - Hallam

Council Members 0

Absent:

Council Members Yes 1 - Palmiere

Phone:

X. Liaison Reports

XI. New Business - Ordinances & Resolutions

12320-22 An Ordinance of the Council of the County of Allegheny ratifying amendments that

revise §2105.13, "Gasoline Loading Facilities," and §2105.14, "Gasoline Dispensing Facilities-Stage II Control," of the Allegheny County Health Department Rules and

Regulations, Article XXI, "Air Pollution Control".

Sponsors: Chief Executive

This bill was referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

12321-22 An Ordinance authorizing the County of Allegheny in conjunction with the Department

of Public Works and the Law Department to acquire by condemnation, permanent rights-of-way in fee and temporary construction easements from two (2) parcels of land required for the reconstruction of the Thompson Run Culverts No. 2 & No. 3, County Road No. 2303-00 - Thompson Run Road (TN02-0205 & TN03-0205) located in Ross Township, Allegheny County and to take such further action as may be necessary under applicable law, including but not limited to the Eminent Domain

Code.

Sponsors: Chief Executive

This bill was referred to the Committee on Public Works.

XII. New Business - Motions

12322-22 Motion of the Council of Allegheny County urging the Pennsylvania General Assembly

to amend the Commonwealth's Uniform Firearms Act to permit home rule jurisdictions within the Commonwealth to fashion their own regulations regarding

acquisition, carrying, and possession of firearms in order to protect the safety of their

residents and visitors.

Sponsors: Council Member Duerr and Council Member Prizio

A motion was made by Duerr, seconded by Bennett, that this matter be Passed. The motion carried by the following vote:

Council Members Yes: 10 - Bennett, Betkowski, Duerr, Hallam, Klein, Naccarati-Chapkis, Palmosina, Prizio,

Walton and Catena

Council Members No: 4 - DeMarco, Filiaggi, Futules and Macey

Council Members 0

Absent:

Council Members Yes 1 - Palmiere

Phone:

XIII. Notification of Contracts

<u>12323-22</u> Communication summarizing approved Executive actions for the month of May 2022.

A motion was made by Bennett, seconded by Duerr, that this matter be Received and Filed. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.

XIV. Public Comment on General Items

XV. Adjournment

A motion was made by Macey, seconded by Walton, that this matter be Approved. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.